

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 281 OF 2014

Gurbax Rai @ Gurbax Lal

....Appellants

VERSUS

The State of Haryana & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DIRECTION

The appeal above-mentioned is by Special Leave Petition granted by this Court's Order dated 28.03.2011.

There are two respondents. Both Respondents have been served at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate for Appellant has been designated as Senior Advocate. Notice for making alternative arrangement was issued through registered AD on 18.06.2015 to the sole appellant.

Unserved cover containing notice from sole appellant has been received back with postal remarks "***addressee has expired***".

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report for appropriate directions.

Dated this the 9th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Advocate
17, Central Lane, 1st floor, Bengali Market, ND-1
2. Ms. Rekha Palli, Sr. Advocate (for information)
H-33, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR