

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4549 OF 2014

State of Haryana

..Appellant

VERSUS

Ram Chand (Dead) through Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that the High Court vide its letter no. 4711, S.Court Cell. D.16, dated 23.04.2015 has intimated that notices sent to Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 have been received back with the report that the '*addresses mentioned therein is not correct*'. Respondent No. 11 namely Sita Bai, Respondent Nos. 9 and 13 (common) namely Dina Nath have '*died*'. In respect Respondent No. 14 namely Usha Rani '*not residing at given address*'. Counsel was asked vide this Registry's letter dated 08.05.2015 and 18.05.2015 to take steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondents mentioned-above and also furnish fresh and correct addresses but counsel has not done the needful till date.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for the appellants is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 26th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
15, Lawyers Chamber, SCI., New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR