

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVI APPEAL NO. 4549 OF 2014**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 194-200, 205-207, 208, 209, 210-213, 214-233, 234,  
235-240, 281, 300-302, 955-956, AND 1391-1392 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LR.s. of deceased Appellants and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in C.A. Nos. 195, 198 and 200 of 2014 in batch of C.A. Nos. 194-200 of 2014)

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LR.s. of sole Appellant and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in C.A. No. 281 of 2014)

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LR.s. of Appellant Nos. 5, 12 and 18(i) and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in C.A. Nos. 300-302 of 2014)

KASTURI LAL & ORS.ETC.ETC.

..APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 15.07.2011, 01.08.2011, 09.09.2011, 08.04.2013 and 22.01.2015.

It is submitted that all appeals are filed by Private parties except C.A. No. 4549 of 2014 which is filed by Govt. Parties.

It is further submitted that the service position in these appeals is as under:-

Sl. No.	C.A. Nos.	No. of Respondents	Service complete on Respondents	Incomplete service on Appellants/ Respondents	Private/Govt. Parties
1	4549/2014	14	Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 8, 10 and 12.	Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 6, 9, 11, 13 and 14 Counsel has neither furnished fresh addresses of Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 14 nor filed application for substitution to bring on record the LR.s. of deceased Respondent No. 11 namely Sita Bai and Respondent	All are Private Parties

				Nos. 9 and 13 (common) namely Dina Nath, till date.	
2.	194-200 of 2014	3	Service is complete on all Respondents.	Appellant No. 1 in C.A. No. 195 & 198/14 and Appellant No. 2 in C.A. No. 200/14 have ' <i>expired</i> '.  Application for substitution filed still defective. Counsel has not cured the defects till date despite this Registry's letter dated 29.09.2015.	All are Govt. Parties
3.	205-207 of 2014	4 in 205/14 3 in 206 & 207/14	Service is complete.	Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Counsel for the Appellants has expired.  Notice for making alternative arrangement issued on 24.07.2015 but no one has entered appearance till date.	All are Govt. Parties
4.	208 of 2014	3	Service is complete.	-	All are Govt. Parties
5.	209 of 2014	3	Service is complete.	-	All are Govt. Parties.
6.	210-213 of 2014	3	Service is complete.	-	All are Govt. Parties.
7.	214-233 of 2014	14	Service is complete.	Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Counsel for the Appellants has expired.  Notice for making alternative arrangement issued on 29.07.2015 A.D. Cards have been received in respect of Appellant Nos. 8, 9, 15, 20 & 21 but no one has entered appearance till date.  Service is not complete on Appellant Nos. 1-7, 10-14, 16-19 and 22.	All are Govt. Parties .

8.	234 of 2014	3	Service is complete.	-	All are Govt. Parties
9.	235-240 of 2014	3	Service is complete.	<p>Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Counsel for the Appellants has <i>expired</i>.</p> <p>Notice for making alternative arrangement issued on 19.06.2015. A.D. Cards have been received in respect of Appellants in C.A. Nos. 237-240/2014 but no one has entered appearance so far.</p> <p>Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate has put in an appearance on behalf of sole Appellant in C.A. No. 235/2014.</p> <p>Service is not complete on Appellant in C.A. No. 236/2014.</p>	All are Govt. Parties.
10.	281/2014	2	Service is complete.	<p>Sole Appellant has <i>expired</i>. Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate has on 24.09.2015 filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of proposed legal representative of deceased sole Appellant alongwith application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased sole Appellant, namely Gurbax Rai @ Gurbax Lal and application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application which is barred by time by time 1386 days. Application filed is still defective for various reasons and counsel has not cured the defects till date despite this Registry's letter dated 09.10.2015.</p>	All are Govt. Parties

11.	300-302 of 2014	2	Service is complete.	Appellant Nos. 5, 12 and 18(i) have expired.  Mr. Deepak Goel, Counsel for appellants has on 24.09.2015 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Appellant Nos. 5, 12 and 18(i) which is barred by time by 1553, 834 and 1714 days respectively. Application filed is still defective for various reasons and counsel has not cured the defects till date despite this Registry's letter dated 01.10.2015.	All are Govt. Parties
12.	955-956 of 2014	4 in 955/14 3 in 956/14	Service is complete	Counsel for the Appellants has been designated as ' <i>Senior Advocate</i> '. Notice for making alternative arrangement issued on 23.06.2015. Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of sole Appellant in C.A. No. 955/2014. Service is not complete on Appellants in C.A. No. 956/2014.	All are Govt. Parties .
13.	1391-1392 of 2015	2	Service is not complete. Certificate of service still awaited from High Court.	—	All are Govt. Parties

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 6, 9, 11, 13 and 14 in C.A. No. 4549 of 2014 and on Appellants in C.A. Nos. 195 & 198, 214-233, 236, 300-302 and 956 of 2014 respectively for the reasons as state above.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

**Sd/-**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**